
 

 

 

 

 2020 Jane Franklin Hall 

Welcome Week for all new 
Students 

Program of Events 
8rd February – 15 February 

 

 

 



 

 

Jane Franklin Hall Welcome Week 
Mission 

 

We at Jane Franklin Hall strive to 
achieve a safe, supportive and 

inclusive community that fosters 
friendship, collegiality and 

personal growth amongst all 
residents. 

 
 



Jane Franklin Hall Social Event. 

This event is being paid for and run by Jane 

Staff members and/or Jane Student Club 

Committee. Attendance is encouraged to 

meet new people and for friendships

For further details and question about Jane events approach any of our friendly 

staff or the Student Club Committee members.

At any time, please feel free to ask for information or help with anything.

Days designated with this colour are alcohol free days. These 

are days where events at the College are about fun and 

socialising without any alcohol. On non-alcohol days residents 

are free to attend events or venues elsewhere where alcohol 

may be available but no alcohol is to be consumed on Jane 

premises on these days.

Jane Franklin Hall Information Event. 

This event has been organised by Jane but is 

run by an external provider. Attendance is 

compulosry and will be taken.

Free Time or non-compulsory event

Schedule Legend

FPB
Frances Parson Building - The main event 

space at Jane Franklin Hall



Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

9am

Registration Day 

Preparation
Free Time

International Meet and 

Greet with Staff and 

SCC

Free Time

10am
Fresher Exam

11am

12pm
Backyard Cricket Free Time

1pm

2pm

3pm

4pm
Yoga

5pm
Free Time Free Time

6pm

1st Year Formal 

Dinner
Dinner Dinner Dinner Dinner Dinner Dinner

7pm+
Trivia Night

FP Party and Games 

Night
Chip Night at SOHO Fast Friends Activity Hobart Crawl Movie Night

Intercambio and 

Games Night

Healthy Relationships 

and UTAS Campus 

Tour Small Group 

Session from 10 am 

until 3pm

Healthy Relationships 

and UTAS Campus 

Tour Small Group 

Session from 10 am 

until 3pm

Free Time

Study Tips with the 

SCC and Staff

Amazing Race

LUNCH

Get to Know Tassie 

Russell Falls Trip

Get to Know Tassie 

Russell Falls Trip

Sexual Violence 

Prevention and 

Support SASS Training

Alcohol and Drugs 

Awareness Training 

and Wellbeing 

Strategies

JANESafe

Tas Police

Headspace

TasPride and Family  

Presenters

Willie Smiths Cider 

Tour

Welcome Week 1 10-16 February 2020

Registration Day  

New Students Arrive 

between 10am and 

2.30pm

Registration Day  

New Students Arrive 

between 10am and 

2.30pm

M eet and greet  with the 

P arents

Presented by the Principal

F irst  Year Welco me

Presented by SCC

Staff Meet and Greet 

with New Students

Fresher Olympics



 

Venue

9am

10am

11am

12am

1pm

2pm

3pm

4pm

5pm

6pm

7pm

Trivia Night run by Student Club

Head down to the Francis Parsons building for a fun night.

1st Year Formal Dinner  Experience the fine dining of Jane Formal 

Dinner with family, staff and fellow residents for the first time in 2020.

Saturday, 8 February 2020

Event

Registration Day Arrive any time between 10am and 2.30pm

First year residents are warmly welcomed to Jane at our registration 

session. We'll give you your keys, allocate you your room and do a 

few other bits and pieces. Then one of our friendly Jane community 

members will show to your room. 

FPB

Free Time

 Lunch

Family members are warmly invited to join new residents for lunch

Registration Day  Arrive any time between 10am and 2.30pm

First year residents are warmly welcomed to Jane at our registration 

session. We'll give you your keys, allocate you your room and do a 

few other bits and pieces. Then one of our friendly Jane community 

members will show to your room. 

FPB

Free Time

3pm

Meet and Greet with the Parents and 

families

An informal discussion for parents with the 

Principal, Director of Student Life and Senior 

Residents where you ask any questions 

3pm First Year Welcome

Presented by the Student Club 

Committee

A welcome address to all first year 

residents 

Parent: Horton 

Common 

Room

Residents: FPB



 

Venue

9am

10am

11am

12am

1pm

2pm

3pm

4pm

5pm

6pm

7pm FP Party run by Student Club or Games and Arts in the H
Dress up is your finest red, white and black to show your Jane pride - Jane merch is always a good 

choice - and head to the Frances Parsons.

For a more chill night, head to the H to partake in some arts, board games, playstation and more. 

Backyard Cricket - Jane Student Club Event

Often held around meal times on the lawn outside the dining hall, 

we play our Jane version of backyard cricket.  

Alternatively if you wish simply socialise and enjoy the 

atmosphere as a spectator.

Free Time

Outside the 

Dining Hall

Sunday, 9 February 2020

Event

Lunch

Fresher Olympics

Jane Student Club Event

From icebreakers to team challenges, head down to the 

Aldridge lawn, opposite the office, for the afternoon.

Aldridge 

Lawn

Relaxation Time. Check out the Jane Relaxation Station

Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pm



 

Venue
9am

10am

11am

12am

1pm

2pm

3pm

4pm

5pm

6pm

7pm

Chip Night at SOHO

A casual evening with Jane alumni at the local SOHO. 

Event

Monday, 10 February 2020

Lunch offsite. The kitchen will be closed at Jane on this day.

Get to know Tassie

Russell Falls Trip

Get to know your fellow Jane students and explore Tasmania 

nature at Russell Falls. Bring your hats, sunscreen, comfy shoes and 

some money for coffee, drink or souvenir.

BBQ lunch and all entry fees provided

For all new residents and SCC, some staff and SR's. 

Attendance taken. 

Meet 9am 

outside the 

Jane Dining 

Hall

Get to know Tassie

Russell Falls Trip

Get to know your fellow Jane students and explore Tasmania 

nature at Russell Falls. Bring your hats, sunscreen, comfy shoes and 

some money for coffee, drink or souvenir.

BBQ lunch and all entry fees provided

For all new residents and SCC, some staff and SR's. 

Attendance taken. 

Bus returns 

to Jane at 

5.30pm 

(approx.) 

Dinner will be available upon returning to Jane



 

Venue

9am

10am

11am

12am

1pm

2pm

3pm

4pm

5pm

6pm

Free Time

Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station

Sexual Violence Prevention and Support

Presented by Peter Baldwin from Sexual  A s sault Support Services  (SA SS)

Aim: to reduce the occurrences of sexual harm and give people the skills to make 

sexual choices that are enjoyable, safe and remembered fondly

Compulsory for all new residents. Attendance will be taken.

FPB

Yoga

A spiritually enlightening and zen afternoon. Aligning your chakra 

and achieving your inner peace. Held in the Francis Parsons 

building with professional yoga instructors. 

FPB

Free Time

Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station

Alcohol and Drugs Awareness Training and Wellbeing 

Strategies

Presented by Ashley Gurney, Managing Director of Alcohol @ 

Drugs Education Specialists

Compulsory for all new residents. 

Attendance will be taken.

FPB

Fast Friends Fun Activity in the Dining Hall 8:00pm - 9:00pm

Our take on speed dating, head to the dining hall to further get to 

know your fellow freshers. 

Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pm

Event

Tuesday, 11 February 2020

Lunch



 

Venue

9am

10am

11am

12am

1pm

2pm

3pm

4pm

5pm

6pm

JANESafe

Stay safe with this information session with talks from 

TAS Police, HeadSpace, TasPride and Family Planning 

Sexual Health presenters. 

Compulsory for all new residents. Attendance will be 

taken.

FPB

Willie Smiths Cider Tour

1:30pm - 4:00pm

A great experience for a selection of ciders. Purchase 

your ticket through the Student Club QPAY portal. More 

information to come. 

All New Students Welcome

Offsite

Event

Wednesday, 12 February 2020

Lunch

Come along for a tour of the best pubs and bars in Hobart. Our theme: thrift 

store. Or for a non alcohol event join Student Club Committee members as they 

head down to Honey Badgers in Salamanca for a feed. 

Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pm

Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station



 

Venue

9am

10am

11am

12am

1pm

2pm

3pm

4pm

5pm

6pm
Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pm

FPB

It actively requires young people and young adults to 

consciously consider their relationship values, attitudes, and 

expectations, in a social climate that feeds us misleading 

and often harmful messages about sex and relationships. 

She believes that addressing these issues must involve 

robust and pragmatic discussions that critically explore the 

prevailing social climate. 

4 x 20 person group sessions for all residents

Concurrent 

UTAS Campus 

tour

Group tours of the 

university for all new 

students

Event

Thursday, 13 February 2020

Healthy Relationships. 

Presented by Dr Tessa Opie

Tessa’s approach to working with young people is evidence-

based, sex positive, and also harm reduction focused. 

Concurrent 

UTAS Campus 

tour
Group tours of the 

university for all new 

students

Lunch

FPB

International Meet and Greet 9:00am - 10:00am
Get to know your international representative on the Student Club Committee, Karthik, as well as 

our two international Senior Residents. Bring along any questions and queries. 

90's Movie Night run by the SCC

Held in the Francis Parsons building, with an appearance from the famous Red 

Frogs for a chill evening. Movie still to be decided. 

Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station



 

Venue

9am

10am

11am

12am

1pm

2pm

3pm

4pm

5pm

6pm
Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pm

Amazing Race  - 1:30pm - 4:00pm

Here is a taster for our famous Car Rally event - held in semester 

two. Get to know your bearings of Sandy Bay and beyond, through 

clues and challenges. 

Offsite and 

everywhere

Free Time

Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station

Dining Hall  

FPB

Study Tips 

Here is our student run tutorial on UTAS. Need help with MYLO? Can’t work out the 

timetable? What are Jane Tutorials? All questions answered in the Francis 

Parsons. 

Event

Friday, 14 February 2020

Lunch

Free Time

Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station

Fresher Exam

Written to test your Jane knowledge. How much have you learnt after living here 

for a week? Have you read the Jane Handbook? Head to the dining hall to find out. 

Intercambio Held in the Senior Common Room, all is welcome for a talk about the big and 

little things in life. Have a laugh, share your thoughts, hear from people with different perspectives. 

Snacks and good conversation guaranteed. Followed by a night of games.


