

2020 Jane Franklin Hall Welcome Week for all new Students

Program of Events

8rd February – 15 February

Jane Franklin Hall Welcome Week Mission

We at Jane Franklin Hall strive to achieve a safe, supportive and inclusive community that fosters friendship, collegiality and personal growth amongst all residents.

Schedule Legend		
FPB	Frances Parson Building - The main event	
	space at Jane Franklin Hall	
	Jane Franklin Hall Social Event.	
	This event is being paid for and run by Jane	
	Staff members and/or Jane Student Club	
	Committee. Attendance is encouraged to	
	meet new people and for friendships	
	Jane Franklin Hall Information Event.	
	This event has been organised by Jane but is	
	run by an external provider. Attendance is	
	compulosry and will be taken.	
	Free Time or non-compulsory event	
For further details and question about Jane events approach any of our friendly staff or the Student Club Committee members. At any time, please feel free to ask for information or help with anything.		
, °	with this colour are alcohol free days. These	
	e events at the College are about fun and	
	it any alcohol. On non-alcohol days residents	
	d events or venues elsewhere where alcohol	
may be availabl	e but no alcohol is to be consumed on Jane	
	premises on these days.	

	Welcome Week 1 10-16 February 2020						
	Saturday	Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday
9am	Registration Day Preparation	Free Time				International Meet and Greet with Staff and SCC	Free Time
10am	Registration Day	Staff Meet and Greet	Get to Know Tassie	Sexual Violence Prevention and Support SASS Training	JANESafe Tas Police Headspace	Healthy Relationships	Fresher Exam
llam	New Students Arrive between 10am and 2.30pm	with New Students	Russell Falls Trip		TasPride and Family Presenters	and UTAS Campus Tour Small Group Session from 10 am	Study Tips with the
12pm	2.30pm	Backyard Cricket		Free Time		until 3pm	SCC and Staff
lpm	LUNCH						
2pm 3pm	Registration Day New Students Arrive between 10am and 2.30pm	Alcohol and Drugs Awareness Training and Wellbeing Strategies Willie Smiths Cider Tour Tour Tour Yoga	Get to Know Tassie	Awareness Training and Wellbeing	Willie Smiths Cider	Healthy Relationships and UTAS Campus Tour Small Group Session from 10 am until 3pm	Amazing Race
4pm	Meet and greet with the Parents		Russell Falls Trip	Yoga	Tour	Free Time	
5pm	Presented by the Principal First Year Welcome Presented by SCC			Free Time			
6pm	1st Year Formal Dinner	Dinner	Dinner	Dinner	Dinner	Dinner	Dinner
7pm+	Trivia Night	FP Party and Games Night	Chip Night at SOHO	Fast Friends Activity	Hobart Crawl	Movie Night	Intercambio and Games Night

	Saturday, 8 February 2020				
	Even	t	Venue		
9am	Free Time				
10am 11am	First year residents are warmly welco session. We'll give you your keys, allo	med to Jane at our registration ocate you your room and do a of our friendly Jane community	FPB		
12am	Lunch Family members are warmly invited to join new residents for lunch				
1pm 2pm	First year residents are warmly welcomed to Jane at our registration session. We'll give you your keys, allocate you your room and do a		FPB		
3pm 4pm	3pm Meet and Greet with the Parents and families An informal discussion for parents with the Principal, Director of Student Life and Senior	3pm First Year Welcome Presented by the Student Club Committee A welcome address to all first year residents	Parent: Horton Common Room Residents: FPB		
5pm	Fre	e Time			
6pm 7pm	lst Year Formal Dinner				
	Trivia Night run by Student Club Head down to the Francis Parsons building for a fun night.				

	Sunday, 9 February 2020				
	Event	Venue			
9am	Free Time				
10am 11am	Backyard Cricket - Jane Student Club Event Often held around meal times on the lawn outside the dining hall, we play our Jane version of backyard cricket. Alternatively if you wish simply socialise and enjoy the atmosphere as a spectator.	Outside the Dining Hall			
12am	Lunch				
1pm 2pm 3pm	Fresher Olympics Jane Student Club Event From icebreakers to team challenges, head down to the Aldridge lawn, opposite the office, for the afternoon.	Aldridge Lawn			
4pm					
5pm 6pm	Relaxation Time. Check out the Jane Relaxation Station Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pm				
7pm	FP Party run by Student Club or Games and Arts in th Dress up is your finest red, white and black to show your Jane pride - Jane merch is choice - and head to the Frances Parsons. For a more chill night, head to the H to partake in some arts, board games, playsta	always a good			

	Monday, 10 February 2020				
	Event	Venue			
9am	Get to know Tassie Russell Falls Trip				
10am	Get to know your fellow Jane students and explore Tasmania nature at Russell Falls. Bring your hats, sunscreen, comfy shoes and some money for coffee, drink or souvenir. BBQ lunch and all entry fees provided	Meet 9am outside the Jane Dining Hall			
	For all new residents and SCC, some staff and SR's. Attendance taken.				
12am	Lunch offsite. The kitchen will be closed at Jane on	this day.			
lpm					
2pm 3pm	Get to know Tassie Russell Falls Trip Get to know your fellow Jane students and explore Tasmania nature at Russell Falls. Bring your hats, sunscreen, comfy shoes and	Bus returns to Jane at			
4pm	some money for coffee, drink or souvenir. BBQ lunch and all entry fees provided For all new residents and SCC, some staff and SR's. Attendance taken.	5.30pm (approx.)			
5pm					
6pm	Dinner will be available upon returning to Ja	ne			
7pm	Chip Night at SOHO A casual evening with Jane alumni at the local SOHO.				

	Tuesday, 11 February 2020				
	Event	Venue			
9am 10am	Sexual Violence Prevention and Support Presented by Peter Baldwin from Sexual Assault Support Services (SASS) Aim: to reduce the occurrences of sexual harm and give people the skills to make sexual choices that are enjoyable, safe and remembered fondly Compulsory for all new residents. Attendance will be taken.	FPB			
11am	Free Time Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station				
12am	Lunch				
1pm	Alcohol and Drugs Awareness Training and Wellbeing Strategies Presented by Ashley Gurney, Managing Director of Alcohol @	FPB			
2pm	Drugs Education Specialists Compulsory for all new residents. Attendance will be taken.				
3pm 4pm	Yoga A spiritually enlightening and zen afternoon. Aligning your chakra and achieving your inner peace. Held in the Francis Parsons building with professional yoga instructors.	FPB			
	Free Time				
5pm	Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station				
6pm	Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pr	n			
	Fast Friends Fun Activity in the Dining Hall 8:00pm - Our take on speed dating, head to the dining hall to furth know your fellow freshers.				

	Wednesday, 12 February 2020				
	Event	Venue			
9am 10am 11am	JANESafe Stay safe with this information session with talks from TAS Police, HeadSpace, TasPride and Family Planning Sexual Health presenters. Compulsory for all new residents. Attendance will be taken.	FPB			
12am	Lunch				
1pm 2pm 3pm 4pm	Willie Smiths Cider Tour I:30pm - 4:00pm A great experience for a selection of ciders. Purchase your ticket through the Student Club QPAY portal. More information to come. All New Students Welcome	Offsite			
5pm 6pm	Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pr	n			
	Come along for a tour of the best pubs and bars in Hobart. Our the store. Or for a non alcohol event join Student Club Committee mem head down to Honey Badgers in Salamanca for a feed.	bers as they			

	Thursday, 13 February 2020				
		Event	Venue		
9am	Inte Get to know your inte our two inte				
10am 11am	Concurrent UTAS Campus tour Group tours of the university for all new students	Healthy Relationships. Presented by Dr Tessa Opie Tessa's approach to working with young people is evidence- based, sex positive, and also harm reduction focused.	FPB		
12am		Lunch			
1pm 2pm 3pm	Concurrent UTAS Campus tour Group tours of the university for all new students	It actively requires young people and young adults to consciously consider their relationship values, attitudes, and expectations, in a social climate that feeds us misleading and often harmful messages about sex and relationships. She believes that addressing these issues must involve robust and pragmatic discussions that critically explore the prevailing social climate. 4 x 20 person group sessions for all residents	FPB		
4pm 5pm		Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station			
6pm	Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pm				
	90's Movie Night run by the SCC Held in the Francis Parsons building, with an appearance from the famous Red Frogs for a chill evening. Movie still to be decided.				

	Friday, 14 February 2020				
	Event	Venue			
9am	Free Time				
	Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station				
10am	Fresher Exam Written to test your Jane knowledge. How much have you learnt after living here for a week? Have you read the Jane Handbook? Head to the dining hall to find out.	Dining Hall			
11am	Study Tips Here is our student run tutorial on UTAS. Need help with MYLO? Can't work out the timetable? What are Jane Tutorials? All questions answered in the Francis	FPB			
12am	Lunch				
1pm 2pm 3pm	Amazing Race - 1:30pm - 4:00pm Here is a taster for our famous Car Rally event - held in semester two. Get to know your bearings of Sandy Bay and beyond, through clues and challenges.	Offsite and everywhere			
4pm 5pm 6pm	Free Time Chill out at the Jane Relaxation Station Dinner: Normal dinner times are 5.30-7.00pi	n			
	Intercambio Held in the Senior Common Room, all is welcome for a talk abo little things in life. Have a laugh, share your thoughts, hear from people with differen Snacks and good conversation guaranteed. Followed by a night of gam	t perspectives.			